

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16661/2011  
(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2011 in CWP No.720/2005,LPA  
No.37/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MOHAN SINGH PURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE PRESIDING OFFICER LABOUR COURT & ORS Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and with prayer  
for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16754 of 2011  
(With appln(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and office  
report)

Date: 02/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Malhotra,Adv.  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By our order dated 27.7.2012, the parties were referred to Justice  
Kuldip Singh, former Judge of this Court, to explore the possibilities  
of an amicable settlement. A report has now been received from Justice  
Kuldip Singh pointing out that the parties have agreed to finally settle  
all outstanding disputes on the terms set out in the Report, which are  
as under:

- " 1. Eicher Limited, respondent No. 2 shall pay to Sh. Mohan Singh Puri a sum of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve lac) in addition to the amount already paid to Shm Mohan Singh Puri by respondent No. 2 during the pendency of the litigation. The amount would be as compensation towards full and final settlement of all his claims against Eicher Limited.
2. The order of dismissal shall be withdrawn and it shall be substituted by a simple order of termination of the services of Sh. Mohan Singh Puri on account of being declared surplus.
3. Sh. Mohan Singh Puri shall withdraw all cases/pending litigation in whichever Court/Fora filed by him against Eicher Limited.
4. The compensation amount of Rs. 12,00,000/- may (for income tax purposes) be spread over the period from the date when he was dismissed from service till the date of payment."

Mr. Mohan Singh Puri, who is present in person and so is counsel for respondent No. 2 who submits that special leave petition could be disposed off in terms of the above settlement of all claims which the parties may have against each other. A Demand Draft for a sum of Rs. 12,00,000/- is handed over to the petitioner in person - Mohan Singh Puri by respondent No. 2 in the court itself, in terms of the final settlement.

In the result, we dispose of this petition in terms of the settlement mentioned above, recording our deep appreciation and gratitude for the effort made by Justice Kuldip Singh in making the same possible. The parties to bear their own costs.

|(N.K. Goel)  
|Court Master

|(Veena Khera)  
|Court Master

|  
|